
Decision No. 46:11.8 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Applica t10n 01' TEE FREEPOR'! "!ATER ) 
COMPANY to increase flat rate charge.) Application No. 32051 
(Art 6 PUA 63 (a) ) (~ended) 

Patt1.ck J. McCarthy and John J, \:;el1s, attorneys for 
John fernandez, applicant; Ben NaJ:Vid, attorney for 
self and property owners, protestants; Thomas C, M8~ckc~, 
interested party; John D. Reader, for the Commiss:i.on 
statf. 

In this application, filed January 20, J.95'1, John Fernandez 

(Freeport Water Company) requests authority to increase rates crarged 

for general water service rendered in Freeport Manor subdivisions 

1t miles south of the City of Sacramento, Sacramento County. 

A public hearing WaS held before Exaoiner Emerson in 

Sacraccnto on J~y 24, 1951, at which time the matter was submitted 

for deciSion. At the hearing applicant amended his application by 

requesting an increase in metered rates. 

App1icant t s present and proposed rates are summarized as 

i'ollows : 

FLAT :RATES 

For each reSidence, including 3,000 
square feet of gardens 

For gardGn area in cxccs~ of 3,000 
Square feet, per 100 square feet 

-1-

Charge Per Month . 
Presont Proposed 

$ 2.00 

.02 

$ 2.75' 



A. 320~Amended) 

METER RATES 

Quantity Rates: 
First 800 cu. ft. o~ less 
Next 1,200 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 
Next 3,000 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 
Next '1000 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 
Over 10,000 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 

Minimum. Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3~-inch meter 
For 3!4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For It-inch meter 

$ 1.75 
~175 
• 15 
.12 
.10 

$ 1;?5 
2.25 
3.25' 
5.00 

$ 2.50 
.20 
.15 . 
~12 
.10 

$ 2.50 
3.00 
4.00 
6.00 

Applicant supplies water service in an area generally 

known as Freeport Manor, approximately lt miles sou~h of the City 

of Sacramento under certificate of public convenience ~d necessity 

granted by this Commission's DeciSion No. 42702 in Application 

No. 29930, issued April 12, 1949. The service area comprises about 

100 acreS subdivided into approximately 410 residential lots and 

school property. Applicant presently serves 347 customers, all but 

one of whom are domestiC customers. The so~cc of water supply is 

from two l2-inch cased wells 200 feet deep, about 1$00 feet apart, 

equipped with 50 hp motors connected to turbine pumps. Water is 

pumped into "OOO-gallon pressure tanks at each well site and then 

distributed through about 19,600 feet of interconnected mnins which 

~ange in size from 8 inches to 2 inches in diameter. The flrst well 

w~s pl~ccd in operation during July and the second in November of 

1949. 

Applicant's office manager, an auditor, and the Commission 

staff presented testimony and I::!ntercd exhibits in this proceeding 

relative to past and present operating revenues and expenses, to­

gether With estimates of such items for the year 1951 at present 

and proposed rates. The record shows that 195'0 operating revenues 

totaled $5,575.45. If applicant t s proposed ratos had boon in effect 

-2-



A.3205~~Amended) 

the 19;0 revenues would hAve tot~lod ~pprox~tcly$8,OOO. With 

respect to 1950 operating expenses, applicant reported a total of 
$;,253.,8. This latter ~ount wns a.~lyzed in dct~1: by the Com-

mission st~rr and ~djustments m~de thereto in order properly to 

~ssign items of expense and syste~ cost to the appropriate accounts. 
After such adjustments it appears that the proper c~~ges to oper~ 

ating expenses in 19;0 should have been $6,349.34. If ~pp1ic~tts 

proposed rates ~d been in effect, 1950 operating expenses would have 

totaled approximately $6,650. It follows, therefore, that applicant 

operated at ~ loss during the year 19~0 and that ~d the proposed 

rates been in effect ~ net revenue of some $1,350 would have been 

re~lized. 

Applicant's estim~te of 1951 opor~tions indicates an 

ant1cip~tod loss of about $1,588 under existing rates. Tho stuff's 

estimate indicates a loss of ~pproXi~~tcly $1,27; for the year 1951 

under present rates. The difference between such figures arises 

primarily from differences in revenue estimates. It is apparent that, 

under either estimnte, applicant is presently in need of some relief 

in the form of increased revenues. 

The Commission staff presented an ostim~te of future 

rt~venues on the bnsis of full development or the service ~o~ ~nd 

on the ~ssumption t~t ~ll revenues would result from ~ continuat1on 

of present fl~t r~te c~rges for water service. Such estimate is 

cxpectc~ to be applicable to the c~lendar year 1953. In such yenr, 

revenues under present rates would approximcte $10,160. As indicated 

by Exhibit: 2 ~ 3 in this proceeding, oper~t1ng expenses for such 

year will ~pproxi~te $10,690. It is therefore obvious that even 

with full development of the tracts, appl1c~nt will oper~tc at or 

very close to a loss if present rates ~c to be continued. 

-3-



A. 3205~AmCnd~d) 

The water systec wns inst~lled by loc~l contracting t.1rms 

in 1949, that portion in Freeport M~.no!" :~ct No. 2 being 1nstttlled 

for the ~pplic~t. The portion serving F.reE)port ~bnor Tract No. 1 

w~s installed to the specifications of ~pplic~t by thc tr~ct's 

subdivider undcr the stand~rd 35% refund extension rule. In other 

words, while the entire system is the leg~l property of ~ppl1c~t, 

applic~nt is obligated to refund 35% of the revenues received in 

Tract No. 1 to the subdivider until the full amount is refunded or 

a period of 10 years has passed. In determining rate bases, there­

fore, applicant's fixed c~p1t~l Will be adjusted to ~llow only the 

refunded po~tion of this ~dvancc for construction~ For the purposes 

of this proceeding we conclude t~t the following tabulation sets 

forth fair and reaso~ble depreci~ted rate bcscs for the periods 

indicated : 

Item 
Total Fixed Capital 

Less Subdivider's Advance 
Loss Dcpreci~tion Reserve 

Working Co.sh 
Ratc Bases (Depreciated) 

693.61 
400.00 

26,172.79 

g2-31-50 
$0,342.37 

27,080.71,. 
1,672~OO 
6~.OO 

32,19.63 

Estimated 
12-31.:.5),_ 

)-W,"SLr2 
, 25,680 

2,862 
6QQ 

32,900 

It appears thct the water distribution system, except for 

the possible installo.tion o! meters, is complete and ~ny incre~~ in 

fixed c~pito.l for the existing system will be minor. Incre~ses in 

r~tc b~ses, however, will continue ns refunds are made to the sub­

divider of Tr~ct No.1. The only offsetting item nppears to be th~t 

of the depreCiation reserve which will ~ccumul~tc as the systcm grows 

older. 

At the hearing in this m~ttcr a Inrge ~ount of testimony 

w~s offered relntive to the poor quality of w~ter served by ~pplicant~ 

Opponents to the granting of any rate increases were represented by 

counsel ~nd well org~n1zod. Sixty-three of o.pplicant's customers 

-1,.-



were present during the he~ring and six appc~ed ~s protesting wit­

nesses. In excess of 300 of ~pplic:mtls custome;-s either wrote 

indiVidu~l letters or signed petitions protesting opplicant t s pro­

posed r~tes. The gencr~l complaint of all ~tnesses w~s regarding 

quality of water. The evidence clecrly shows that the water is 

exccssively hard, corrosive, contuins minerals which will stain paint 

and clothing, contains some si:'.nd., ::md has a disagreeable odor :l.'"ld 

taste. FrOtl the testimony offered, it <llso uppcc,:"s tho.t some gaseous 

m~ttcr is present which, when f~ucctso.re first opened, causes force­

ful spurting or showering of water ovcr nearby persons and objects. 

It is of record t~t the fire department will not use its pumpers in 

the ~rea bec~use of the ~dverse effect of the water's corrosiveness 

and s~nd content on the pump tr~ck primers. Instead of pumping water 

from applicant's system, tho fire department ~s ordered its forces 

to hAul water into the area. 

Applicant's custo~ers have no other public water service 

o.vail~ble to them. Except for ~nor ~ounts of bottled water, all 

of their w~ter needs ~ust, of necessity, be met by applicant's system. 

For domestic uses many custo~ers ~vc ins~lled individual water 

softening units nt their homes. For the use of such units the record 

indicates p~yment of ~ average installation charge of about $29, 

and a monthly rental charge of $4.25 is ~ade. It is averred tbat 

even With the USg of such individual so£teners,.the vnter still is 
not z~t~s~~etory though it i~ somcw~t improved. 

Tho superintondent o~ app~icantrs system tost1~od ~s to 

the steps taken to im~rovc the ~u~lity of ~~ter, ~d introduced as 

Exh1bit No.1 in this proceeding a report on a chemic~l analysis of 

s~ples of w~tor taken !ro~ ~ach WGll during ~Y, 1951. Ho de-

~ribcd the water as 'being fairly hard, quite corrosive and dis­

colored. He stated tmt the so.nd condition resulted from "caVing" 

-5:-



A.320;1 ~ended) 

of one well and that there eight be some oily taste to the water due 

to the newness or the pipes, but that such conditions would improve 

with time. He further testified that Since Yay or 1951 he has been 

attempting to treat the water in order to lessen its corrosiveness 

and that if such treatment proves successful, the complained of 

spurting condition ~ght also be corrected. He indicated that the 

hardness condition could be overcome by a filtering process but that 

he felt such process would be uneconomical. From such testimony we 

conclude that improve~ent of the quality of water, under applicant's 

known plans or progr~, is highly problematical. 

With respect to improvement in the quality of water, the 

Commission staff ~ngineer testified that for an investment of approxi­

mately $15,000 facilities for blending water from the two wells and 

a plant for the saftening of the entire water supply could be 

installed. An annual expense of about $;,800 for operation of the 

facilities would ~e posziblc the supplying of softened, clear, 

stainless, and potable water to all customers. According to this 

engineer's calculations, the additional operating expense would 

approXimate $1.50 per month per customer. 

The Commission may and does require that each and every 

public utility water system furnish an adequate and reasonable 

supply of a potable water to its consumers. While a utility cannot 

no compelled to operate at a loss, the Commission can authorize 

rates which are predicated upon improvements that will produce a 

quality of water satisfactory for the usc of the utility's patrons~ 

In view of the record in this proceeding, applicant 

should 7 without u.~duc delay, take whatever steps may be necessary 

to ensure that the water served will be improved to such degree that: 

the utility customers m~y make rc~sonablc usc or it for domestic 

purposes. 

-6-



The rates to be autho~ized herein will be designed only to 

~lt applicant's present losses du:ing the dcvelopmcn~~l stage of the 

service area. 

Upon installation and s~tisfactory operation of facilities 

necessary to ~ake the desired improvement, applicant may apply to 

this Co~ission for further rate ~clief. The record indicates no 

objection to incre~scd rates if satisfactory water were to be fur­

n1shed. 

Applicant now serves one commercial establishment at a 

flat rate not specified in the t~riffs. A commercial rate ~ll be 

established as part of the rates to be authorized. Applic~tfs 

present rates also provide for the collection of additional chnrges 

based upon the are~ of a lot devoted to lawn, garden or shrubs. Such 

charges have not be~n collected, however, and applicant testified 

that the r~te was ~practical of administration. It Will be omitted 

from the new rates. 

John Fernandez (Freeport Water Comp~) having applied to 

this Como1ssion for an order nuthorizing increases in rates ~d 

charges for water service rendered in Freeport Minor Tracts, south 

of thc City of Sacr~ento, Saer~cnto County, a public hcnring 

~ving been held and the matter having been submitted for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT t~t the increases in rates 

and charges ~uthorized herein are justified nnd that the existing 

r~tcs, in so f~ ~s they differ therefrom, ~re unjust ~d unro~~~­

~blo, therefore, 

-7-



'e A·.3205l (Amended) 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant file in quadruplicate 
with this Commission thescbedules of rates attached 
hereto as Exhibit A1 in conformance with General Order 
No. 96, and, after not less than five (5) days' notice 
to the public and this COmmission, to make said rates 
effective for all water service rendered on and after 
October 1, 1951. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

California) this 6l.t?rdf: day 



APPLICABILITY 

mmITA 
Page 1 or :3 

Schedule No.. 1 

Applieab'.e to aD. water service rendered on an U!l:leasured b~is. 

TERRITORY 

Throughout the entire service area a~ delineated on the map 
contained in the tari1'f :!lchedule~ and. loeated in Freeport lianor 
,ubd.i~ion oouth 01' Sacramento in Sacramento County. 

Per Month 

For eaCh re~idenee ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• $2.25 
For each commercial establishment................... 3.25 

SPECIAL CONDITIO~ 

l. Rates a.re payable monthl.y in a.dvance. 

2. Service to other than t.he a'oove clasoi1'icatioM wilJ. be 
rendered only on the basis or Schedule No.2> GenerallJeter Rates. 

3. Meters may be installed a.t the option 01' the utility or 
customer> in which event service therea.!ter 'Will be rendered only 
on the ~is or Schedule No.2> General l.!eter Rates. ~When eu.stomer 
desires to chMgc 1'rom nat rate to metered service, request mu3t 
be tlade in writing. 



~CA.B!LITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of 3 

Schedule No. :2 

G~~~ 

Appliea.b1e to a.ll water service rendered. on a. measured basis .. 

TERRITORY 

Th..-oughout the entire ~erviee area as delineated on the map 
contained in the ta:ri!t sched.ules and. located. in Freeport lIiAnor 
$Ubdivision ~outh of Sa.cramento in Sacramento County. 

Qu.9.ntity Rates: 
Per lM:etcr 
P~r bionth 

First 
Next. 
Next 
Next 
Over 

800 cu.ft. or less ...................... $2.00 
1,200 eu.!t., per 100 cu.!t.............. .20 
~,000 eu.!t., p,r 100 eu.!t.............. .l5 
5,000 cu.ft.) ~r 100 cu.tt.............. .12 

10,000 cu.!t., per 100 eu.ft.............. .10 

~ Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-1nch:eter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• $2.00 
For 3/4~inCh meter......................... 2.75 
For l~inen meter ••••••••.•••••••••••••.•• ~.OO 
For 12-in~ meter......................... 6.00 

The Min:imum. Qla.rge will entitle the 
eOMlmler to the quantity or wa.ter 
which that monthly mi,.,; :rum charge 
will purcha.se a.t the Quantity Rates. 



APPLI CA.BILITY 

mcrBIT A 
Page 3 01' 3 

Sched.ule No. 3 

~ PROTECrION SERVICE 

This rate is applicable to municipalities" duly organized 
incorpora:t.ed. tire districts" or other polit.ical 3U'oQivi5ions 
legally empowered to enter into a contract tor tire protection 
~ervice. 

TERRITORY 

Within the em.ire semce area as delineated on the map 
contained in the tari,!! schedules and. located. in Freeport lwUulor 
subdi V'lsion south or Sacramento in Sacramento County. 

RATES 

Per hydrant" per month ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $1.50 


